Actual shares outstanding   26,316   26,730

Total book value per share   $ 22.16   $ 19.58

Tangible book value per share   $ 19.04   $ 16.45

Closing price   $ 38.90   $ 38.89

Market capitalization   $ 1,023,692   $ 1,039,530

Trailing price/earnings ratio   12.7   16.3

LTM Adjusted EBITDA (2)   $ 128,971   $ 99,068

Adjusted market capitalization/LTM Adjusted EBITDA (3)   7.2   9.5

(1) Calculated as the trailing twelve months' of net income divided by the average trailing twelve months' of equity.
(2) Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) adjusted for stock-based compensation
and
restructuring and other related charges.
(3) Adjusted market capitalization is defined as gross market capitalization less cash balance.

REVENUE AND MARGIN INFORMATION

For the Three Months Ended September 30,   2019   2018

   Net   Gross   Net   Gross
(amounts in thousands)   Sales   Margin   Sales   Margin

Business Solutions   $ 273,756   19.0 %   $ 244,872   18.2 %

Enterprise Solutions   278,295   15.1   265,477   14.3

Public Sector Solutions   177,359   13.9   148,155   12.1

Total   $ 729,410   16.3 %   $ 658,504   15.3 %

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)   2019   2018   2019   2018

Net sales   $ 729,410   $ 658,504   $ 2,103,407   $ 1,989,969

Cost of sales   610,547   558,060   1,768,210   1,685,685

Gross profit   118,863   100,444   335,197   304,284

Selling, general and administrative expenses   86,226   81,494   252,125   244,915

Restructuring and other charges   -   -   703   -

Income from operations   32,637   18,950   82,369   59,369

Other income/(expense), net   62   114   444   412

Income tax provision   (8,949 )   (5,298 )   (22,668 )   (16,489 )

Net income   $ 23,750   $ 13,766   $ 60,145   $ 43,292

Earnings per common share:

Basic   $ 0.90   $ 0.52   $ 2.28   $ 1.62

Diluted   $ 0.90   $ 0.51   $ 2.27   $ 1.61

Shares used in the computation of earnings per common share:

Basic   26,323   26,716   26,339   26,745

Diluted   26,479   26,902   26,496   26,883

   September 30,   December 31,

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS   2019   2018

(amounts in thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 98,489   $ 91,703

Accounts receivable, net   478,907   447,698

Inventories, net   126,078   119,195

Income taxes receivable   -   922

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   6,881   9,661

Total current assets   710,355   669,179

Property and equipment, net   62,336   51,799

Right-of-use assets, net   14,850   -

Goodwill   73,602   73,602

Intangibles assets, net   8,613   9,564

Other assets   892   1,211

Total Assets   $ 870,648   $ 805,355

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 197,736   $ 201,640

Accrued payroll   23,393   24,319

Accrued expenses and other liabilities   36,341   33,840

Total current liabilities   257,470   259,799

Deferred income taxes   17,194   17,184

Operating lease liability   11,386   -

Other liabilities   1,454   2,469

Total Liabilities   287,504   279,452

Stockholders’ Equity:

Common stock   288   288

Additional paid-in capital   117,301   115,842

Retained earnings   501,155   441,010

Treasury stock at cost   (35,600 )   (31,237 )

Total Stockholders’ Equity   583,144   525,903

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity   $ 870,648   $ 805,355

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Three Months Ended September
30,

Nine Months Ended September
30,

(amounts in thousands)   2019   2018   2019   2018

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Net income   $ 23,750   $ 13,766   $ 60,145   $ 43,292

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization   3,107   3,633   10,184   10,362

Stock-based compensation expense   426   273   1,259   738

Provision for doubtful accounts   527   734   181   1,428

Deferred income taxes   -   -   10   429

Loss on disposal of fixed assets   (4 )   51   114   51

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable   21,478   62,429   (31,390 )   63,881

Inventories   49,826   2,166   (6,883 )   (9,399 )

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   229   (1,514 )   3,702   812

Other non-current assets   88   2,279   319   282

Accounts payable   (61,348 )   (35,524 )   (3,167 )   (29,361 )

Accrued expenses and other liabilities   (1,386 )   (8,558 )   5,548   (1,262 )

Net cash provided by operating activities   36,693   39,735   40,022   81,253

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

Purchases of equipment   (6,744 )   (5,714 )   (20,621 )   (15,641 )

Net cash used in investing activities   (6,744 )   (5,714 )   (20,621 )   (15,641 )

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

Proceeds from short-term borrowings   -   -   -   859

Repayment of short-term borrowings   -   -   -   (859 )

Dividend payment   -   -   (8,452 )   (9,122 )